
Corrigendum to Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 
17 December 2013 on the financing, management and monitoring of the common agricultural 
policy and repealing Council Regulations (EEC) No 352/78, (EC) No 165/94, (EC) No 2799/98, (EC) 

No 814/2000, (EC) No 1290/2005 and (EC) No 485/2008 

(Official Journal of the European Union L 347 of 20 December 2013) 

On page 553, recital 26: 

for:  ‘(26)  Prefinancing apart, it is necessary to make a distinction between the payments by the Commission to the 
accredited paying agencies interim payments and the payment of balances, and to lay down detailed rules 
on their payment. The automatic decommitment rule should help speed up execution of programmes and 
contribute to sound financial management. The rules on the national frameworks of Member States with 
regional programmes as set out in Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013 of the European Parliament and of the 
Council (1) also provide a tool for Member States to ensure execution and sound financial management.’, 

read:  ‘(26)  Prefinancing apart, it is necessary to make a distinction between the payments by the Commission to the 
accredited paying agencies, interim payments and the payment of balances, and to lay down detailed rules 
on their payment. The automatic decommitment rule should help speed up execution of programmes and 
contribute to sound financial management. The rules on the national frameworks of Member States with 
regional programmes as set out in Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013 of the European Parliament and of the 
Council (1) also provide a tool for Member States to ensure execution and sound financial management.’; 

on page 563, Article 4(1)(d): 

for:  ‘(d)  the Union's financial contribution to the Union School Fruit and Vegetables Scheme as referred to in 
Article 23 of Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 and to the measures related to animal diseases and loss of 
consumer confidence as referred to in Article 155 of that Regulation.’, 

read:  ‘(d)  the Union's financial contribution to the Union School Fruit and Vegetables Scheme as referred to in 
Article 23 of Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 and to the measures related to animal diseases and loss of 
consumer confidence as referred to in Article 220 of that Regulation.’; 

on page 580, Article 62(2)(e): 

for:  ‘(e)  with regard to hemp as referred to in Article 52 of Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013, rules on the specific 
control measures and methods for determining tetrahydrocannabinol levels;’, 

read:  ‘(e)  with regard to hemp as referred to in Article 32 of Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013, rules on the specific 
control measures and methods for determining tetrahydrocannabinol levels;’; 

on page 583, Article 67(4)(b): 

for:  ‘(b)  “area-related direct payment” means the basic payment scheme; the single area payment scheme and the 
redistributive payment referred to in Chapter 1 of Title III of Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013; …’, 

read:  ‘(b)  “area-related direct payment” means the basic payment scheme; the single area payment scheme and the 
redistributive payment referred to in Chapters 1 and 2 of Title III of Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013; …’; 

on page 590, Article 89(3): 

for:  ‘3. Member States shall carry out checks, based on a risk analysis, in order to verify whether products referred 
to in Annex I to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 conform to the rules laid down in Section I of Chapter I of 
Title II of Part II of Regulation (EU) No …/2013 and shall apply administrative penalties as appropriate.’, 

read:  ‘3. Member States shall carry out checks, based on a risk analysis, in order to verify whether products referred 
to in Annex I to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 conform to the rules laid down in Section I of Chapter I of 
Title II of Part II of Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 and shall apply administrative penalties as appropriate.’; 

19.5.2016 L 130/6 Official Journal of the European Union EN     



on page 600, Article 120: 

for:  ‘In order to ensure the smooth transition from the arrangements provided for in the repealed Regulations referred 
to in Article 118 to those laid down in this Regulation, the Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated 
acts in accordance with Article 115 concerning the cases in which derogations from, and additions to, the rules 
provided for in this Regulation may apply.’, 

read:  ‘In order to ensure the smooth transition from the arrangements provided for in the repealed Regulations referred 
to in Article 119 to those laid down in this Regulation, the Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated 
acts in accordance with Article 115 concerning the cases in which derogations from, and additions to, the rules 
provided for in this Regulation may apply.’.  

19.5.2016 L 130/7 Official Journal of the European Union EN     


	Corrigendum to Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 on the financing, management and monitoring of the common agricultural policy and repealing Council Regulations (EEC) No 352/78, (EC) No 165/94, (EC) No 2799/98, (EC) No 814/2000, (EC) No 1290/2005 and (EC) No 485/2008 (Official Journal of the European Union L 347 of 20 December 2013) 

